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TO: Public Works
FROM: Robert L. Hernandez
DATE: July 30, 2019
SUBJECT: Traffic Operations Center Self-Evaluation
1. On May 19, 2016, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator
performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This
evaluation was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. The
facility was re-evaluated on July 22, 2019 with the assistance of Anna Kangas,
Architect/Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator.
2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for
Existing Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of
Justice ADA Title III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local
government facilities:
Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance
Priority 2 - Access to goods and services
Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms
Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones
3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the
city maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended
corrections in some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections
are developed in consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where
applicable.
4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility.
City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager
30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
robert.hernandez@coloradosprings.gov
Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report
Sincerely,

Robert Hernandez
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 1
There is no accessible route of travel from the public way.
At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and
accessible passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops
to the accessible building or facility they serve.
2015 IBC Section 1104.1
At least one accessible route within the site shall be provided from public transportation stops, accessible
parking, accessible passenger loading zones, and public streets or sidewalks to the accessible building
entrance served.
2010 ADAS Section 206.2.1
At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and accessible
passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to the accessible
building or facility entrance they serve.

Citation:

As Built:

2015 IBC Section: 1104.1

There are limited
sidewalks from the
site to the public way.

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.1

Recommendation:
None as this facility only handles pre-arranged tours with not foot traffic in a traditional sense.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #1 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 185311 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 185311 Additional Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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4 of 32

Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Parking
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 2
The accessible parking stall is 8'-11" wide, and the access aisle is 4'-10" wide. Since only one
accessible parking space is provided, it should be van accessible. This requires the parking space
be 8'-0" wide with an 8'-0" wide access aisle or 11'-0" wide with a 5'-0" wide access aisle.
The measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the
markings. Where the parking space is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, the
measurement shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space.
2010 ADAS Section 502.2
Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132
inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access
aisle complying with 502.3.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2

The accessible
parking stall and
access are not the
correct dimensions.

Recommendation:
Restripe the parking to provide adequate width parking stall and access aisle.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Parking
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 3
The van stall is missing a sign identifying it as a van accessible stall.
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs
identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."
2010 ADAS Section 502.6
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall
be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the
sign.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6

There is not a van
accessible sign at the
accessible parking
stall.

Recommendation:
Add a van accessible sign.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Parking
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 4
The parking sign is obstructed and not visible.
2010 ADAS Section 208.3
Parking facilities shall comply with 208.3

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 208.3

The accessible
parking signage is
obstructed by a
shrub.

Recommendation:
Keep the shrub trimmed away from the signage.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Parking
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 5
The striping and markings for the accessible parking stall and access aisle are dilapidated and in
need of repair and/or maintenance.
2010 ADAS Section 502.3.3
Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.3

The parking striping
has deteriorated since
the last visit in 2016.

Recommendation:
Restripe the parking space and access aisle.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Offices
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 6
There is not enough knee clearance under the drinking fountain.
The drinking fountain must have a clear knee space between the bottom of the drinking fountain and
the floor not less than 27 inches in height, 30 inches in width, and 8 inches in depth.
2010 ADAS Section 602.2
Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a forward approach and
centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 602.2

There is only 25-1/2"
of knee clearance at
the drinking fountain.

Recommendation:
Raise the drinking fountain to provide 27" of knee clearance.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Men's Restroom 1st floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 7
The tactile sign is incorrectly located.
Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch
side.
2010 ADAS Section 703.4.2
Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch side.
Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive
leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign shall be located to the
right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a single door or at the right side
of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. Signs containing tactile characters shall
be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum,
centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position
and 45 degree open position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 703.4.2

The restroom sign is
mounted on the door
rather than on the
latch side of the door.

Recommendation:
Relocate the door sign to latch side 60" to the top.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Men's Restroom 1st floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 8
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

The restroom door
requires 9 lbs of force
to open.

Recommendation:
Adjust the door closer.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Men's Restroom 1st floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 9
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

The door closes too
fast.

Recommendation:
Adjust the door closer.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Men's Restroom 1st floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 10
The door/gate operating hardware is not accessible.
Hand-activated door/gate opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating
devices on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not
require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. Hardware shall be 34 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.7
Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 309.4.
Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum
above the finish floor or ground. Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall
be exposed and usable from both sides.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.7

The door hardware
into the restroom is a
knob.

Recommendation:
Replace with lever-style hardware.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Men's Restroom 1st floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 11
The toilet is not located within the range allowed from the side wall or partition.
The centerline of the toilet must be 16 to 18 inches from the side wall. The accessible stall is 63"
wide; it may be possible to fur out the side wall to bring the grab bar closer to the toilet.
2010 ADAS Section 604.2
The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of the
water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or
partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.
Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.2

The toilet is 20-1/2"
from centerline to the
wall.

Recommendation:
Relocate the toilet.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Men's Restroom 1st floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 12
The toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted too close to the top of the grab bar, minimizing the
gripping surface.
Adjacent elements shall be positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between
the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

The seat covers are
7-1/2" above the side
grab bar.

Recommendation:
Relocate the seat cover dispenser to at least 12" above the grab bar, while maintaining maximum 48"
reach to the operable part of place them on other wall or below grab bar.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Men's Restroom 1st floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 13
The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above
the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The coat hook is
installed at 61".

Recommendation:
Either lower the existing coat hook, or install an additional hook, at 48" maximum.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Women's Restroom 1st floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 14
The tactile sign is incorrectly located.
Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch
side.
2010 ADAS Section 703.4.2
Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch side.
Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive
leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign shall be located to the
right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a single door or at the right side
of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. Signs containing tactile characters shall
be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum,
centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position
and 45 degree open position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 703.4.2

The restroom sign is
mounted on the door
rather than on the
latch side of the door.

Recommendation:
Relocate the sign to latch side 60" to the top.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

17 of 32

Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Women's Restroom 1st floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 15
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

The door requires 9
lbs of force to open.

Recommendation:
Adjust the door hardware.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Women's Restroom 1st floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 16
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position too quickly.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

The door closes too
fast.

Recommendation:
Adjust the door hardware.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Women's Restroom 1st floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 17
The toilet is not located within the range allowed from the side wall or partition.
The centerline of the toilet must be 16 to 18 inches from the side wall.
The toilet stall is 74" wide. It may be possible to fur out the side wall to bring the grab bar closer to
the toilet.
2010 ADAS Section 604.2
The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of the
water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or
partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.
Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.2

The toilet is 20-1/2"
from centerline to the
wall.

Recommendation:
Relocate the toilet closer to the wall.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Women's Restroom 1st floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 18
The toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted too close to the top of the grab bar, minimizing the
gripping surface.
Adjacent elements shall be positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between
the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

The seat cover
dispenser is 7-1/2"
above the side grab
bar.

Recommendation:
Relocate the dispenser to at least 12" above the grab bar, but maintain 48" maximum to the operable
portion of the dispenser or locate on another wall or below grab bar.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Men's Restroom 2nd floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 19
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

The door into the
restroom requires 13
lbs of force to open.

Recommendation:
Adjust the door hardware.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Men's Restroom 2nd floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 20
The top rim of the lavatory is too high.
All lavatories that are designated to be accessible shall be a minimum 17 inches in horizontal depth
and mounted with the rim or counter edge no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 606.3
Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches
(865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.3

The rim height of the
lavatory is 35".

Recommendation:
Lower the lavatory to 34" maximum to the top of the rim.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Men's Restroom 2nd floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 21
The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above
the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The coat hook is
mounted at 56-1/2".

Recommendation:
Relocate the existing coat hook, or install an additional coat hook, at 48" maximum.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Men's Restroom 2nd floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 22
The toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted too close to the top of the grab bar, minimizing the
gripping surface.
Adjacent elements shall be positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between
the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

The seat cover
dispenser is mounted
at 6-1/2" above the
grab bar.

Recommendation:
Relocate the dispenser to 12" above or 1-1/2" below the grab bar.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Men's Restroom 2nd floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 23
The lavatory's clear floor space is not a minimum 30 inches wide by 48 inches deep.
A 30 inch by 48 inch clear floor space positioned for a forward approach with knee and toe clearance
shall be provided.
2010 ADAS Section 606.2
A clear floor space complying with 305, positioned for a forward approach, and knee and toe clearance
complying with 306 shall be provided.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.2

The clear floor area at
the lavatory is
obstructed by a space
heater and trash can.

Recommendation:
Relocate the space heater and trash can.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Women's Restroom 2nd floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 24
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

The restroom door
requires 15 lbs of
force to open.

Recommendation:
Adjust the door closer.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Traffic Operations Center - 234 W Colorado Ave Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Women's Restroom 2nd floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 25
The top rim of the lavatories are too high.
All lavatories that are designated to be accessible shall be a minimum 17 inches in horizontal depth
and mounted with the rim or counter edge no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 606.3
Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches
(865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.3

The lavatories are
mounted at 35" to the
top of the rim.

Recommendation:
Lower the lavatories and counter.
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Interior - Women's Restroom 2nd floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 26
The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above
the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The coat hook is
mounted at 57".

Recommendation:
Lower the existing coat hook, or install an additional hook, at 48" maximum.
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Finding: 27
The toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted too close to the top of the grab bar, minimizing the
gripping surface.
Adjacent elements shall be positioned to provide unobstructed use of grab bars. The space between
the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.3
The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The space between the grab
bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space
between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305 mm) minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.3

The seat cover
dispenser is mounted
at 8-1/2" above the
grab bar.

Recommendation:
Relocate the dispenser to either 12" above or 1-1/2" below the grab bar.
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Finding: 28
The side and rear grab bars are too high.
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum
above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab
bar and the top of the tank shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 609.4
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches (840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm)
maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface, except that at water closets for
children's use complying with 604.9, grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm)
minimum and 27 inches (685 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping
surface. The height of the lower grab bar on the back wall of a bathtub shall comply with 607.4.1.1 or
607.4.2.1.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 609.4

Both grab bars are
mounted at 36-1/2" to
the top of the grab
bars.

Recommendation:
Lower the grab bars to between 33" and 36".
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Interior - Women's Restroom 2nd floor
Lat: 38.8329681000, Long: -104.8306832000
Finding: 29
The flush handle is located on the wrong side of the toilet.
Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting.
Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas, no more than 48
inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 604.6
Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 309.
Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible
compartments complying with 604.8.2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.6

The flush handle is on
the wrong side of the
toilet.

Recommendation:
Replace the toilet tank.
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